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SUPERIOR COURT CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

CONSUMLER ADVOCACY GROTIP, INC,,

in the public inferest,
Pluaniafl,
V.

ROYAL INTERNATIONAL

CORPORATION, a New York Corporation;

and DOES [-50;

Defendants.

Plainti[T Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against Defendants as

follows:

.l'r.'f.l'r

CASE NO.

COMPLATNT FOR PENALTY.
NJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe

Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act ol 1986 ({lealth & Safety Code, §
252495, ef seg.)

ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE (exceeds $25,000

BC45252§

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT €F 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFCTY CODE § 25246.5, ET SEQ.)
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THE PARTIES

Plaintiff {'onsumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG?) is a corporation
qualificd to do business in the State of Californda. CAG 13 a person within the meaning
ol Health and Salety Code section 25249,11, subdi*.;'isiun (). CAG, acling as a privale |
attorney general, brings this action In the public interest as defined under Health and

Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).

. Defendant Royal International Corporation (“Royval International™) is a company

incotporated in the Siate of New York.

. Plaintiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-50,

andd there/ore sues these delendan(s by such Nclilious names. Plaintff will amend this
complamt to allege their true names and cap_ﬂc:ities when ascertained. Plaintiff iz
informed, believes, and thereon allepes that cach fictitionsly named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damages caused

thereby.

. At all tinwes mentioned hercin, the term “Defendants™ includes Roval Tnlemational Corp.

arw] Thoes [-50.

. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and thereon alleges that each of (he Delendants al ail

limes mentioned herein have conducted buginess within the State of California.

. At all times relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, including Docs 1-30, was an

agent, servant, or employee of each of the other Defendants. In conducting the activilies
alleged in this Complaint, cach of the Defendants was aeting wilhin the course and scope
of this apency, scrvice, or employment, and wag acting with the consent, permission, and
smulhonizalion of each of the other Defendants.. All actions of cach of the Delendants
alleged in this Complaint were ratified and approved by every olher Defendant or their
officcrs or managing agents. Allermnabively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with
and/or facilitated the alleged wrongful conduel of each of the other Defendants.

Plainti{f iz informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the

Defendants was a person deing business wiihin the meaning of [ealth and Safety Code
2
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section 25249.11, subdivision (b}, and that each of the Defendants had ten (10} or more
cmplovees at all relevant limes.
JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiclion over this lawsuit pursuast to Califormia Constitution Article
VI, Scction 10, which granis the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute lo olher trial courts. This Court has durisdiction over this action |
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which allows enforcement of
vinlations of Proposition 65 in any Court of compelent jurisdiction.
This Court has jurigdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendanis either
reside or are located in this Stale or are [oreign cotporations authorized to do business in
California, are registered with the California Secretary of Siaie, or who do sufficient
basiness in Califoria, have suflicient minimum conlacts with California, or otherwise
intentionally avail themselves ol Lhe markeis wilhin California through their manufacture,
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale ol lheir prudu-:l.s wilhin California to render
the exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible under tradilional nofions
ol {air play and subsiantial justice.
Venue is proper in the Counly ol Faos Angeles becanse onc or more of the instances of
wr;:-ngfut conduct occurred, and continues 1o oceur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants conducted, and cuntinua;: to conductl, business 1 the County of Tos
Angeles with respect o the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS
In 1986, California voters approved an initialive Lo address growing concerns ahout
exposure to toxae chemicals and declared their right “{t]o be informed about exposures 1o
chemicals that cause cancer, hirth defeets, or other reproductive harm.” Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elee. (Mov. 4, 1986} at p. 3. 'The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 19860, codified at Health and Safety Code sections
25249 5, ef seq. (“Proposition 63), helps to protect California’s drinkj_ng. water solrces

from contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products

A
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATHON OF PROPOSTTION 63, THL SATT DRINKING WATER AND 10X

. Proposition 65 requires the Governor of California to publish a fist of chemicals known to

3. All businesses with ten {1{) or more employces that operate or sell products in Calilormia

. Plaintiff identified certain practices ol manulacturers and distributers of lead-bearing

they buy, und [0 enable persons o protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see

fit.

the state 1o cause cancer, birth defocts, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safefy Code
§ 25249.8. The list, which the Governer updates at least once a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes warning requirements and

other controls that apply to Proposition 63-listed chemicals,

must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 63-listed chemicals into sowees of drinking
water { Health & Safety Code § 25249.5), and (2) required 1o provide “clear and
reasonable™ warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, 1o a
Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Sc;;fely Code § 25249.6).

Proposition 63 provides that any person "violating or dreatening 10 violate” the statute
may he enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7)
"Threaten to violale" means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial
probability that a vielation will vecur.” Health & Safety Code § 23249.11H¢),
Defendants arc also fiable for civil penallies of up to $2,500.00 per day per violation,
recoverable in a civil action. flealth & Safery Code § 25249.7(b).

nroduets of cxposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in Califormia o the
Praposition 63-listed chemicals of such products without first providing clear and
rcasonable warnings of such lo the exposed persons prior 1o the time of exposure.
PlaindiiT tater discerned that Defondants cngaged in such practice.

C October |, 1992, the Governer of California added Lead and Lead Compounds to the
list of chomicals known to the State to cause cancer |Caf. Code flegs, 1it. 27, § 27000 b,
Pursuant o Health and Safety Code sections 252499 and 2524910, twenty (20 months

after addition of Lead apd lead compounds to the list of chemicals known to the State to
4
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COMPLATNT FOR VICLATHON OF PROPOSITION 65, TIIE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

cause cancer, Lead and lead compounds became {ully subject to Proposition 65 warning
reguirements and discharge prohibilions.

(n February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chemicals
known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity (Cal. Code Regs. ik 27, § 2700 ().
Lead is knewn o the State to cause developmental, female, and male reproductive
toxicity. Pursuant to ITealth und Saiety Code sections 25249.9 and 2524910, {wenly {20
months after addition of Lead to the'list of chemicals known to the State to cause
reproductive toxicity, Lead became fully subject to Proposition 65 waming requiremenis
anid discharge prohibitions.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

(in or about September 15, 2010 Plamti{l gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safcty Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products cxpesures, subject o a
private aclion lo R.ﬂy:—ﬂ International, identificd in the notice as “Royal International
Corporation”™ and to the California Attorney General, County District Attorncys, and Clty
Allormeys for each city containing a population of al leusi. 750,000 peaple in whose
jurisdictions the violations allegedly oceurred, concerning Rubans PVC 5 Pe. Polyvinyl
Chioride Tape, Tiem No. TLO397.

Before sending the nobice ol alleged violation, Plaintif investigated the consumer
preducts involved, the likelihood that such products would canse users to suffer
significant exposures to lead, and the corporale struetire of each of the Defendants.
Plaintiff's notice of alleged violation included a Cerlilicale of Merit executed by the
attorney Jor the nolicing parly, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulled with at least one person with relevant
and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead,
respectively, which are the subject Proposition 63-hisied chemicals of this action. Based
on that information, the attorney for MlamtiiT who executed the Cerlificale ol Merit
helicved there was a reasonable and menilorious case for this private action. The attorney

for Plaintiff attached to the Certificate of Merit served on the Altomey General (he
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confidential factual information sufficient to establish the basis ol the Certificate of
Merit.

21. Plaintiff's notice of alleged vielalions also in¢luded a Certificate of Scrvice and a
document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 635) A Swmmary.” Health & Safely Code § 23249.77(d).

22, Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixly (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff
gave notice of the allegad violations to Roval Internaticnal and the public proseculors
referenced in Paragraph 15, |

23, Plaintiff is inﬁ:u_rmcd, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Ailomey General, nor
any applicable district allomey or city attorney hras conunenced and is diligently

prosecuting an action against the Detendants.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

{3y Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against Reyal International for Violations of
Propusition 65, T'he Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Healtl: &
Safety Code, §3 25249.5, ef seq.))

Rubans PVC 5 Pe, Pulyvinyl Chloride Tape, Item No. TL0397

24. Plaiptiff’ Consumer Advocacy Group, Tne. repeats and incorporates by referenec
paragraphs 1 through 24 of this complaint as though Fully sel forih bevein.

25, Fauch of the Delendanis is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,
distributor, promoter, ot retailer of Rubans PV 5 Pe. Polyvinyl Chloride Tape, Ttem No.
100397, (*Tapc™) a consumer product designed for within the home environment, and is
suflable for various home, business, and office applications. Tape consists of a set of five
{3) different coloved rolls and is likety to be regarded as a toy.

26. Plaintitf is informed, believes, and thereon alleges ih:_ll Tape comains Lead.

27. Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the State of
Califorma as a chemical known 1o cause cancer and reproductive toxicity and therefore

was subjcct to Proposition 63 warning requircments. Defendants were also informed of
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the presence of Lead in the Tape within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations further
discusscd above at Paragraph 15.

Plaintift’s allegations regarding Tape concern “fconsumer products exposurefs],” which
“15 an exposure thal resulls [rom a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption,
or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposare that results from|
receiving a consumer service,”™ Cal. Code Regy. 0. 27, § 25602(b). Tupe is a consumer
product, and, as mentioned in herein, exposurcs to Lead took place as a resnlt of such
normal and foreseeabie consumplion and use.

The principal routes of exposure arc through dermal contact, ingestion and inhalation.
Persons sustain exposurcs by handling Tape withonl weanng gloves or by touching bare
skin or mucuos membranes wilth gloves afler handling Tape as well as hand to mouth
cantact {¢.g., by inserting swfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Tape inlo their
mouths}, hand to muecous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter released or
cmanating from Tape during application and use, as well as through cnﬁmnmcntai
wiediums that carry the Lead and Lead Crzu.npounds once contained within the Tape.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon aileges that each of Defendants’ violations of
Propusilion 65 as to Tape have becn ongoing and continuous to the daie of the signing of
this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in conduct which violates
Health and Safety Code section 25249.0, including the manufacture, distribution,
promotion, and sale of Tape, so that a scparate and digtinet violation of Proposition 63
occurred cach and every time a person was exposed te Lead by Tapc as mentioned

herein.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each vielation of Proposition 65

mentioned herein is cver confining. Plamid¥ further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged hercin will continue to oceur o the fture.

Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penaliies of up to
$2.500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Tape, pursuant to ITealth and
Safety Code section 25249 7(b).
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1 33. In the absence of equitable rebel, the general public and Defendants’ emplovees will
2 continue o be involuntarily exposed to Lead thal is contained in Tape, creating a
3 substantiai risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by commilling the acts alleged hereain,
4 Defendants have eansed irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speedy, or adequate
3 1'cméd}f at law.
6 34. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prier to
7 filing this Complaint,
8 FRAVER i'OR RELIEF
9 Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:
10 JF 1. A permanent injunclion mandating Proposition 63-compliant wWarnings;
1T || 2. Penalties pursuant to Heallh and Safely Code section 252497, subdivision (b
12 (| 3. Cosis of suif;
13 || 4. Reasonable attorney lees and costs; and
14 || 5. Any lurther relief that the court imay deem just and eguitable.
15 .
16 || Dated: 12 # 23~ . 2010 ’ YER(;I/U,SLHAJ:NH-&-ASSQCMTES
17 e
18 {x
19 “BY: "
Reuben Yeroushalai
20 Attomeys for Plaintiff,
21 Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine.
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COMPLAINY FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSIIION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND {OXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {ICALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 252495 ET SEQ




